

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, and

ANDREW WHEELER, in his official
capacity as Administrator of the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-cv-2181-TJK

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. EPA’s 2002 FOIA Rule 3

II. Politicization of FOIA at EPA under the Trump Administration 4

III. EPA’s 2019 FOIA Rule 6

 A. Requiring that All Requests be Submitted to EPA’s National FOIA Office 6

 B. Authorizing Political Appointees to Issue Final FOIA Determinations 7

 C. Removing Restrictions on Delegating Authority to Issue FOIA Determinations 8

 D. Authorizing EPA Officials to Withhold a “Portion of a Record on the Basis of Responsiveness” 9

 E. No Notice and Comment 10

IV. This Suit 11

ARGUMENT 11

I. EPA Violated the APA by Promulgating the FOIA Rule Without Notice and Comment (Count One) 13

 A. CREW Has Standing to Assert Count One 13

 1. The FOIA Rule Affects CREW’s Concrete Interests as a Frequent FOIA Requester of EPA Records 14

 2. CREW Easily Satisfies the “Relaxed” Standard for Causation and Redressability in Procedural Rights Cases 23

 B. CREW is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Count One Because the FOIA Rule is a Legislative Rule to which the APA’s Notice-and-Comment Requirements Apply ... 25

 1. The FOIA Rule is Legislative Because It Expressly Amends a Prior Legislative Rule 26

 2. Even Standing Alone, the FOIA Rule is Legislative 30

II.	CREW Has Standing to Challenge the FOIA Rule as Arbitrary and Capricious (Count Two).....	32
III.	The FOIA Rule is Contrary to Law Insofar as it Purports to Authorize EPA to Withhold a “Portion of a Record on the Basis of Responsiveness” (Count Three).....	33
	A. CREW is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Count Three	33
	B. Count Three is Ripe	39
IV.	If the Court Determines that FOIA Authorizes the Relief Sought in Count Three, CREW Alternatively Seeks Such Relief in Count Four and is Entitled to Summary Judgment on that Claim.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AILA v. EOIR, 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 9, 16, 33

Am. Bankers Ass'n v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin., 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 12

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson, 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 11

Am. Min. Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin., 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 27

Ass'n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta, 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 26

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 33

Barker v. Conroy, 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 14, 16

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 43

Chevron Nat. Gas v. FERC, 199 F. App'x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 17

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt, 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 1, 26

Cohen v. United States, 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 40, 41

CREW v. Cheney, 593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009) 15

CREW v. DOJ, 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 42, 43

CREW v. EOP, 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 15

Def. of Wildlife v. Jewell, 70 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff'd*, 815 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)
..... 12

Dep't of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 18, 24

El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. HHS, 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 43

Elec. Power Supply Ass'n v. FERC, 391 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 14

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) 35, 36

EPIC v. DHS, 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 25, 31, 32

EPIC v. DOJ, 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 22

Farrell v. Tillerson, 315 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2018) 13

Friends of Animals v. Jewell, 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 16

Garcia v. Vilsack, 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 43

Gatore v. DHS, 327 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2018) 15, 17

Grecian Magnesite Mining & Shipping Co. v. IRS, 926 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 35

Guedes v. ATF, 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 27, 28, 29

Huidekoper’s Lessee v. Douglass, 3 Cranch 1, 67, 2 L.Ed. 347 (1805) 36

Jafarzadeh v. Nielsen, 321 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018) 31

James V. Hurson Assocs. v. Glickman, 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 27, 28, 30

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS, 895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 41, 44

Khine v. DHS, 334 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D.D.C. 2018) 15

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 33, 34, 37, 38

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 14

Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 12

Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) passim

Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC, 939 F.2d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 39

Muckrock, LLC v. CIA, 300 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2018) 15, 22

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)
 39, 40

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Sullivan, 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 26

Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA, 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012) 15

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Whipple, 636 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009) 24, 33

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Chertoff, 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 39

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA, 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 37

Newport Aeronautical Sales v. Air Force, 684 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 42

Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States, 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 40

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 1, 26

PETA v. USDA, 194 F. Supp. 3d 404 (E.D.N.C. 2016), *aff’d*, 861 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2017) 12

Pietrangelo v. Refresh Club, Inc., 2019 WL 2357379 (D.D.C. June 4, 2019) 24

State v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 12

Tax Analysts v. IRS, 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 38

Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Azar, 315 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 37

Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC, 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013) 31

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 44, 45

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray, 502 U.S. 164 (1991)..... 35

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures, 412 U.S. 669 (1973) 16

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell, 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 2

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A) 18, 31, 41, 44

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 42

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2)..... 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)(2)..... 41

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 2 (2018) 26

40 C.F.R. § 2 (2019) 26, 30

40 C.F.R. § 2.101 (2019) 6, 16, 17

40 C.F.R. § 2.101(a) (2018)..... 4, 6

40 C.F.R. § 2.101(c) (2018)..... 28

40 C.F.R. § 2.102 (2019) 6, 16, 17

40 C.F.R. § 2.102(a) (2018)..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 2.102(c) (2018)..... 28

40 C.F.R. § 2.103(a) (2019)..... 6, 16, 17

40 C.F.R. § 2.103(a) (2018)..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 2.103(b) (2018)..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 2.103(b) (2019)..... passim

40 C.F.R. § 2.104 (2018) 28, 29

40 C.F.R. § 2.104(c) (2019)..... 5

40 C.F.R. § 2.104(e) (2018)..... 29

40 C.F.R. § 2.104(h) (2018)..... 4, 8

Other Authorities

FOIA Regulations Update, 84 Fed. Reg. 30,028 (June 26, 2019) passim

Revised FOIA Regulations, 65 Fed. Reg. 19,703 (April 12, 2000)..... 4, 27

Revised FOIA Regulations, 67 Fed. Reg. 67,303 (Nov. 5, 2002) 3, 4, 28, 29
